
Addendum 4                 Page 1 of 2 
Y15-713-PH 

November 6, 2014 
 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ADDENDUM NO. 4 / IFB NO. Y15-713-PH 
SOUTH SERVICE AREA\EAST SERVICE AREA WATER MAIN PROJECT  

(MEADOW WOODS WSF ALONG RHODE ISLAND WOODS CIRCLE) 
BID OPENING DATE: November 11, 2014 

 
This addendum is hereby incorporated into the bid documents of the project referenced above. 
The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to and 
shall take precedence over the original documents.  Additions are indicated by underlining, 
deletions are indicated by strikethrough. 
 
 The Bid Opening Date is November 11, 2014 
 
A. BIDDERS QUESTIONS  
 

Question 1: Addendum 1, issued 10/17/14 indicates ground water contamination may be 
present during our dewatering and construction activities, there is no bid item for this 
water treatment.  The measurement and payment section has it included in the laying of 
the pipe.  This is not typical for County work – is that your intention?  This could greatly 
skew the cost of pipe installation.  

 
Response: As indicated in the Bid Documents, this is to be included in the cost per foot of 
pipe. 

 
Question 2: After a site visit (at approximately STA 31+00 to the Lift Station), the 
locates indicate a force main running over the proposed water main, it is not indicated on 
the drawings 

 
Response: On Sheet 12, Test Hole # 6 indicates the 8” PVC force main will pass over the 
proposed 24” WM at the point of crossing. 

 
Question 3: Also in that same area there is another FM and RCM crossing that is only 
partially shown, are these lines also in conflict? 

 
Response: On Sheet 12, the other two lines referenced are large diameter mains that 
cross the roadway at deeper depths than were obtainable as indicated by test holes 7 & 8 
and therefore, should not impact the new water main construction. 

 
Question 4: Since we need to construct in segments, what is the expected FDEP approval 
time – as we will need to consider this “down time”? 

 
Response: By rule, FDEP has 30 days to issue a clearance. 

 
  



Addendum 4                 Page 2 of 2 
Y15-713-PH 

Question 5: Duke Energy has been contacted regarding the Pole removals and they were 
not able to provide any direction or costs.  How are we to proceed with getting this issue 
resolved? 

 
Response Duke Energy was contacted and provided a set of plans for the project.  They 
misunderstood the scope of work to be accomplished believing that they would be 
required to design a  replacement of  their existing “system” as opposed to removing and 
reinstalling or holding the street light poles to allow for construction. Based upon the 
current understanding, they have indicated that the costs for a line truck with two men 
at regular time would be $153.00/hour.  In order to schedule these activities, they would 
need to be contacted a minimum of two weeks prior to the work needing to be performed. 
They have also indicated that some of their underground lines in the areas of 
construction are high voltage (7.2kV) lines so extra care needs to be exercised when 
working near high voltage lines. We would like to reiterate that it is the contractor’s 
responsibility to arrange for utility locates prior to any construction activity. 

 
 
B.  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ADDENDA 
  

a. The Proposer shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the 
applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement 
information on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be 
completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of proposal. 

 b. All other terms, conditions and specifications remain the same. 
 
 c. Receipt acknowledged by: 
 
 
______________________________ _     ______ __________________ 
Authorized Signature      Date Signed 
 
____________________________________ 
Title 
____________________________________ 
Name of Firm 


